

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 9) 1972

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 12th day of June 1972

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to sections 123 and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 9) 1972.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1972.
- 2. Tariff amended—(1) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the items, rates of duty, and exemptions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, and substituting the items, rates of duty, and exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule hereto.
- (2) The Tariff is hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Third Schedule hereto.
- 3. Revocations—(1) The New Zealand Australia Free Trade Agreement Order 1972* is hereby consequentially amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 60.01.019, 60.01.031, 60.01.041, 60.01.049, 60.01.051, and 60.01.059.
- (2) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 17) 1970† and the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 7) 1971‡ are hereby revoked.

*S.R. 1972/72 †S.R. 1970/198 ‡S.R. 1971/161

SCHEDULES FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED

PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

	Number		Rates of Duty		
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff

Chapter 34

Soap, organic surface-active agents, washing preparations, lubricating preparations, artificial waxes, prepared waxes, polishing and scouring preparations, candles and similar articles, modelling pastes and "dental waxes"

34.05	Polishes and creams, for for polishes, scouring powder excluding prepared waxe Other kinds:	ers and	similar pi	reparation	ıs, but			
34.05.011	Grinding compounds c	ompose	d of grea	ses mixe	d with			
	abradant substances					 Free		10%
	Scouring powders and s	imilar r	reparatio	ns:				, ,
34.05.012	Containing soap	٠	•			 27½%		65%
	}					Can 35%		'
34.05.013	Other kinds					 15%	40 %	50%
34.05.019	Other					 15% 15%	40 % 40 %	50 % 50 %

407

Chapter 58

Carpets, mats, matting and tapestries; pile and chenille fabrics; narrow fabrics; trimmings; tulle and other net fabrics; lace; embroidery

58.04	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics (other than terry towelling or similar terry fabrics of cotton falling within heading No. 55.08 and fabrics falling within heading No. 58.05): Of cotton: Other cotton fabrics: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal				
58.04.031	hair: Corduroy	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½% or† 40c	45% or†	57½% or†
58.04.039	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c less 20% Aul 40c less 20%	40c	40c
58.04.041	Velveteens and velours	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½% or†	45 % or†	57½% or†
58.04.049	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c less 20% Aul 40c less 20%	40c	40c
58.04.051	Other	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½% or†	45% or†	57½% or†
58.04.059	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c less 20 % Aul 40c less 20 %	40c	40c

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

	Number		Rates of Duty		
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff

Chapter 58—continued

Carpets, mats, matting and tapestries; pile and chenille fabrics; narrow fabrics; trimmings; tulle and other net fabrics; lace; embroidery—continued

	Woven pile fabrics, etc.—continued Of cotton—continued Other cotton fabrics—continued Containing man-made discontinuous f	ibres and weigh-				
50 04 061	ing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz/yd ² :			201.07	40.07	60.0 4
58.04.061	Corduroy	••	sq. yd.	32½%	40%	60%
58.04.069		J		<i>or</i> † 40c	or†	<i>or</i> †
38.04.009		per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	less 15%	40c	40c
58.04.071	Velveteens and velours		sq. yd.	$\frac{1233}{32\frac{1}{2}}\%$	40%	60%
30.04.071	verveteens and velouis	••	3q. yu.	or†	or†	or†
58.04.079		per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c	40c	40c
		P =	-1.5	less 15%		
58.04.0 81	Other		sq. yd.	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	47 1 %	60%
				or†	or†	ort
58.04.0 89		per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c	40c	40c
				less 15%		
	Other kinds:					
58.04.091	Assembled by sewing, gumming or	otherwise	sq. yd.	22½%	42 1 %	55 % 15 %
58.04.099	Other	••	sq. yd.	Free	•• !	15%

	Of silk:	1				
58.04.131	Other silk fabrics: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½%	45% or†	57½% or†	1972/123
58.04.139	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 20% Aul 40c	40c	40c	
			less 20%			Cust
58.04.141	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz/yd ²	sq. yd.	32½%	47 1 %	60%	toms
58.04.149	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	<i>or</i> † 40c	<i>or</i> † 40c	<i>or</i> † 40c	Ta
30.04.149		sq. yu.	less 15%	100	700	riff
58.04.151	Other kinds: Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise Other	sq. yd.	22½% Free	42½% 15%	55% 17½%	Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 9) 1972
58.04.159	Of sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair:	sq. yd.				dm
58.04.208	Other	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½%	45% or†	57½% or†	ent O1
58.04.209	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	0r† 40c	40c	40c	rder
			less 20% Aul 40c			(No.
	Of synthetic fibres:		less 20%			9)
50 04 221	Other synthetic fibre fabrics:	og vd	25%	45%	57½%	197:
58.04.331	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	sq. yd.	Aul 32½%	or†	0r†	.0
58.04.339	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	<i>or</i> † 40c	40c	40c	
			less 20% Aul 40c			409
			less 20%			9

†Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

	7	=
	Customs	2 mc toms
	T CHILLY TIME T	Tort Amon
	ament Oraci	tmont ()rdor
	Case the I the chambers Case (100) to 1	/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /
	10.11	19/2/123

	Number Description		1	Rates of Duty	
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff
	Chapter 58_co	ntinuad			

Chapter 58—continued

Carpets, mats, matting and tapestries; pile and chenille fabrics; narrow fabrics; trimmings; tulle and other net fabrics; lace; embroidery—continued

	trininings; tune and other net labrics; lace	e; embroi	dery—conta	nueu	
58.04.341	Woven pile fabrics, etc.—continued Of synthetic fibres—continued Other synthetic fibre fabrics—continued Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and				
	weighing more than 5½ oz/yd²	sq. yd.	32½% or†	47½% or†	60 % <i>or</i> †
58.04.349	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c less 15%	40c	40c
	Other kinds:				
58.04.351	Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise	sq. yd.	22½%	$ 42\frac{1}{2}\% $	55 % 15 %
58.04.359	Other Of regenerated fibres: Other regenerated fibre fabrics:	sq. yd.	Free	••	15%
58.04.431	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½%	45% or†	57½% or†
58.04.439	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 20% Aul 40c less 20%	40c	40c
58.04.441	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and	aa v.d	, ,	471.97	60.07
	weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz/yd ²	sq. yd.	32½%	47½%	60%
58.04.449	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 15%	or† 40c	<i>or</i> † 40c

58.04.451 58.04.459	Other kinds: Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise Other	••	sq. yd. sq. yd.	22½% Free	42½% 	55% 15%
58.04.501 58.04.509	Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise Other	••	sq. yd. sq. yd.	22½% Free	42½%	55% 15%

Chapter 59

Wadding and felt; twine, cordage, ropes and cables; special fabrics; impregnated and coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use

59.08	Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with preparations of cellulose derivatives or of other artificial plastic materials: Covered or laminated:				
59.08.051	Being woven fabrics supported by plastic materials: Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing more than 5½ oz/yd²	sq. yd.	32½%	47½%	60%
59.08.059	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	0r† 40c	<i>or</i> † 40c	<i>or</i> † 40c
59.08.069	Other	sq. yd.	less 15% 22½%	42½%	55%
59.08.078	Wholly or principally of silk or man-made fibres: As may be determined by the Minister	sq. yd.	25 %* or†	••	40 %*
59.08.079	per 1b.	lb	30c	••	0r† 30c
59.08.089	Other	sq. yd.	22 1 %	42 1 %	plus 15% 55%

			Rates of Duty			
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	

Chapter 60 Knitted and crocheted goods

60.01	Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic nor rubberised: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair:					
60.01.019	Not folted	$\cdot \cdot \mid$	lb	25% Aul 32½%	45%	57½%
	Other: Wholly or principally of silk or man-made fibres:			2,0		
60.01.021	Assembled by corring symming on othomying	• •	sq. yd.	22½%	42½%	55%
60.01.028	As may be determined by the Minister	• •	lb	25%*		40 %*
60.01.029	per	lb	lb	<i>or</i> † 30c*		or† 30c* plus 15%
	Other:					
60.01.031	Of silk	$\cdot \cdot \mid$	lb	Free Can 10%		25%
	Of regenerated fibres:					
50.01.041	Containing elastomeric fibres	••	lb	Free Can 10%	••	25%
60.01.049	Other		lb	Free Can 10%	••	25%

9.10.000	II—OTHER CERAMIC PRODUC Sinks, wash basins, bidets, water closet pans, urinals, baths	TS	32½%	50%	60%
	Ceramic products				
	Chapter 69				
60.01.089	Other kinds	1b	Free	••	15% 15%
60.01.079	such conditions as he may prescribe Other per lb	lb lb	Free 30c	••	15% 30c <i>plus</i>
60.01.072	Other kinds: As may be approved by the Minister and under	11.	Enco		150/
60.01.071	Fabrics suited for meat wrapping as may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	lb	Free		Free
60.01.061	Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise Other: Wholly or principally of cotton:	lb	22½%	42½%	55%
60 01 061	Other fabrics:	11.	Can 10%	421.97	EE 0/
60.01.059	Other	lb	Can 10% Free		25%
60.01.051	Of synthetic fibres: Containing elastomeric fibres	lb	Free	• - •	25%

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.
†Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

			Rates of Duty		
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential		
	Chapter 70				
	Glass and glassware	•			
70.14	Illuminating glassware, signalling glassware and optical elements of glass, not optically worked nor of optical glass: Illuminating glassware:				
70.14.002	Moulded glasses for vehicle lamps	cwt	Free	20% DC Free	25%
70.14.003	Electric lighting glassware Optical elements:	cwt	27½%	42½%	60%
70.14.021	Lenses, unmounted	cwt	Free	20% DC Free	25%
70.14.022	Magnifying glasses	cwt	Free	7½% DC Free	25%
	Chapter 98	<u> </u>	I	<u> </u>	
	Miscellaneous manufactured	d articles	3		
98.01 98.01.059	Buttons and button moulds, studs, cuff-links, and press- fasteners, including snap-fasteners and press-studs; blanks and parts of such articles: Cuff-links; blanks and parts thereof		32½%	50%	65%

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

			Rates of Duty		
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff
	Chapter 34 Soap, organic surface-active agents, wa lubricating preparations, artificial waxes, po and scouring preparations, candles and similar	repared r articles	waxes, poli	shing	
	and "dental waxes"	•		-	

34.05	Polishes and creams, for foo polishes, scouring powde excluding prepared waxes Scouring powders and sim	rs and falling	similar pr within hea	eparation	ıs, but				
34.05.011	Grinding compounds of abradant substances Other kinds:				i with	••	Free		10%
34.05.021	Containing soap	• •	• •	••		••	27½%	••	65%
34.05.029	Other	••	••	••		••	Can 35% 15%	40%	50%

			F	Rates of Duty	
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff

Chapter 58 Carpets, mats, matting and tapestries; pile and chenille fabrics; narrow fabrics; trimmings; tulle and other net fabrics; lace; embroidery

58.04	Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics (other than terry towelling or similar terry fabrics of cotton falling within heading No. 55.08 and fabrics falling within heading No. 58.05): Of cotton:				
	Other cotton fabrics:				
58.04.032	Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted into woven fabrics	sq. yd.	15% Aul 4½%	25%	60%
	Other:		2,0		
	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair:				
58.04.038	Corduroy	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32 1 %	45% ort	57½% or†
			ort	0,1	0,1
58.04.039	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c less 20% Aul 40c less 20%	40c	40c

58.04.041	Velveteens and velours		sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½%	45% or†	57½% or†
58.04.049		per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 20% Aul 40c	40c	40c
58.04.051	Other		sq. yd.	less 20% 25% Aul 32½%	45% or†	57½% or†
58.04.059		per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 20 % Aul 40c	40c	40c
	Containing man-made discontin	uous fibres and		less 20%		
58.04.061	weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz/yd Corduroy	·*:	sq. yd.	32½%	40%	60%
58.04.069		per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 15%	<i>or</i> † 40c	<i>or</i> † 40c
58.04.071	Velveteens and velours		sq. yd.	32½% or†	40 % or†	60 % or†
58.04.079		per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c less 15%	40c	40c
58.04.081	Other		sq. yd.	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	47½%	60%
58.04.089		per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 15%	<i>or</i> † 40c	<i>or</i> † 40c
58.04.091 58.04.099	Other kinds: Assembled by sewing, gumming Other	or otherwise	sq. yd. sq. yd.	22½% Free	42½% 	55% 15%

[†]Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

		Rates of Duty			
Number Description Uni	Briti Prefere	sn Favo	lost oured ition	General Tariff	

Chapter 58—continued

Carpets, mats, matting and tapestries; pile and chenille fabrics; narrow fabrics; trimmings; tulle and other net fabrics; lace; embroidery—continued

	Woven pile fabrics, etc.—continued Of silk: Other silk fabrics:				
58.04.132	Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted into woven				
00.01.132	fabrics	sq. yd.	15% Aul 4½%	25%	60%
	Other:		270		
58.04.138	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal				
	hair	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½%	45% or†	57½% or†
58.04.139	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 20 % Aul 40c less 20 %	40c	40c
58.04.141	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and		1655 20 /0		
	weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz/yd ²	sq. yd.	32½% or†	47½% or†	60 % or†
58.04.149	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c less 15%	40c	40c
50 04 151	Other kinds:	aa vd		421.0/	EE 0/
58.04.151 58.04.159	Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise Other	sq. yd. sq. yd.	22½% Free	42½% 15%	55% 17 1 %

		Of sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair: Other:	i				
15*	58.04.205	Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted into woven fabrics	sq. yd.	15% Aul 4½%	25%	60%	1972
	58.04.208	Other kinds	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½%	45% or†	57½% or†	972/123
	58.04.209	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 20 % Aul 40c less 20 %	40c	40c	Customs
	58.04.332	Of synthetic fibres: Other synthetic fibre fabrics: Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted into woven fabrics	sq. yd.	15% Aul 4½%	25%	60%	Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 9) 1972
	58.04.338	Other: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½%	45% or†	57½% or†	ndment O
	58.04.339	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 20 % Aul 40c	40c	40c	rder (No.
	58.04.341	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing more than 5½ oz/yd²	sq. yd.	less 20%	47 <u>1</u> %	60%	9) 1972
	58.04.349	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	or† 40c less 15%	<i>or</i> † 40c	<i>or</i> † 40c	-
	58.04.351 58.04.359	Other kinds: Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise Other	sq. yd. sq. yd.	22½% Free	42½%	55 % 15 %	419

†Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

			F	Rates of Duty			
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff		
Chapter 58—continued							

Carpets, mats, matting and tapestries; pile and chenille fabrics; narrow fabrics; trimmings; tulle and other net fabrics; lace; embroidery—continued

	Woven pile fabrics, etc.—continued Of regenerated fibres: Other regenerated fibre fabrics:				
58.04.432	Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted into woven fabrics	sq. yd.	15% Aul 4½%	25%	60%
50 04 430	Other:				
58.04.438	Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair	sq. yd.	25% Aul 32½% or†	45% or†	57½% or†
58.04.439	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c less 20 % Aul 40c	40c	40c
58.04.441	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz/yd ²	sq. yd.	less 20 % 32½ %	47½%	60%
58.04.449	per sq. yd.		or† 40c less 15%	or† 40c	or† 40c

421

58.04.451 58.04.459	Other kinds: Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise Other	sq. yd. sq. yd.	22½% Free	42½%	55 % 15 %
50.01.155	Of other textile fibres:	54. 74.	1100	••	15/0
58.04.502	Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted into woven fabrics	sq. yd.	15%	25%	60%
		``	15% Aul 4½%	, ,	, ,
	Other kinds:				
58.04.503	Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise	sq. yd.	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	55%
58.04.509	Other	sq. yd.	Free		55 % 15 %

Chapter 59

Wadding and felt; twine, cordage, ropes and cables; special fabrics; impregnated and coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use

59.08	Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with preparations of cellulose derivatives or of other artificial plastic materials:				
	Covered or laminated:				
	Being woven fabrics supported by plastic materials:				
	Other:				
	Wholly or principally of cotton:				
	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and				
	weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz/yd ² :				
59.08.052	Unbleached, not mercerised	sq. yd.	32½% Aul Free	47½% or†	60 % or†
			Aul Free	or†	or†
			or†		
59.08.053	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	40c	40c	40c
			less 15%		
			Aul Free		

			F	Rates of Duty	
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff

Chapter 59—continued

Wadding and felt; twine, cordage, ropes and cables; special fabrics; impregnated and coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use—continued

	Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, etc.—continued Covered or laminated—continued				
	Being woven fabrics, etc.—continued				
	Other—continued				
	Wholly or principally of cotton—continued				
	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and				
50 00 054	weighing more than $5\frac{1}{2}$ oz/yd ² —continued	00 rid	221.0/	4710/	60.9/
59.08.054	Other	sq. yd.	32½%	47½% or†	60 % or†
59.08.055	now sa wal	ea vd	<i>or</i> † 40c	40c	<i>0</i> /↑ 40c
39.08.033	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	less 15%	400	400
59.08.058	Other kinds	og vd	$\frac{1233}{22\frac{1}{2}}\%$	42½%	55%
39.00.036	Other woven fabrics supported by plastic materials:	sq. yd.	2270	$\frac{-42}{2}$ /0	33 /0
59.08.062	Containing man-made discontinuous fibres and				
39.00.002	1 61 - / 19	sq. yd.	32½%	47½%	60%
	weigning more than $3\frac{1}{2}$ oz/yd ²	sq. yu.	$\int \frac{32\sqrt{2}}{2}$	$\frac{472}{or}$	or†
59.08.063	per sq. yd.	sq. yd.	<i>or</i> † 40c	40c	40c
39.00.003	per sq. ya.	sq. yu.	less 15%	100	400
	Other kinds:		1000 10 /0		
59.08.067		sa. vd.	221%	42 1 %	55%
55.00.007	whony of principally of jute	sq. yd.	22½% Aul 4½%	2/0	22 /0
	•			,	

59.08.068	Other Being knitted fabrics supported by plastic materials:	sq. yd.	22½%	42½%	55%
59.08.091	Other: Wholly or principally of silk or man-made fibres	sq. yd.	22½%	42½%	55%

Chapter 60

Knitted and crocheted goods

60.01	Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic nor rubberised: Containing sheep's or lambs' wool or fine animal hair: Not felted:				
60.01.022	Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted into knitted fabrics	1b	15% Aul 4½%	25%	60%
60.01.023	Other Other kinds: Wholly or principally of silk or man-made fibres:	1b	25%	45%	57½%
60.01.026	Composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted into knitted fabrics	1b	15% Aul 4½%	25%	60%
60.01.027	Other: Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise Other kinds:	sq. yd.	22½%	42½%	55%
60.01.028	As may be determined by the Minister	1b	25%* or†		40 %*
60.01.029	per lb	1b	30c*	••	or† 30c* plus 15%

*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.
†Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

						I	Rates of Duty	
Number	Description Unit		British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff			
	Ch	apter	60—ca	ntinued				
	Knitted and	crock	neted	goods-	-continue	ed		
5	Knitted or crocheted fabric, etc.—contin	nued	_					
	Other kinds—continued	•						
	Wholly or principally of silk, etc Other—continued	–contini	uea			ı		
	Other kinds—continued							
	Other:				11	-		050/
.01.031	Of silk	••	••	••	lb	Free Can 10%	•••	25%
	Of regenerated fibres:					Can 10/ ₀		
.01.041	Containing elastomeric	fibres	• •		lb	Free		25%
.01.049	Other				1b	Can 10% Free		25%
.01.049	Other	• •	• •	••	10	Can 10%	•••	23/0
	Of synthetic fibres:							
.01.051	Containing elastomeric	fibres	• •	••	lb	Free		25%
.01.059	Other				lb	Can 10% Free	l	25%
.01.00	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	••	• •			Can 10%		-0 /0
	Other fabrics:							
.01.062	Composed of textile fibres or yar fabrics	rns tufte	a into k	cnitted	1b	15%	25%	60%
	radrics	• •	• •	••	ID	15% Aul 4½%	25/0	00/0

60.01.069	Other kinds: Assembled by sewing, gumming or otherwise Other:	lb	22½%	42½%	55%
60.01.071	Wholly or principally of cotton: Fabrics suited for meat wrapping as may be approved by the Minister and under such con-				
	ditions as he may prescribe Other kinds:	1b	Free	••	Free
60.01.072	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	1b	Free		15%
60.01.079	Other per lb	lb	30c		30c
60.01.089	Other kinds	1b	Free	••	plus 15 % 15 %

Chapter 69

Ceramic products

II—OTHER CERAMIC PRODUCTS

69.10	Sinks, wash basins, and like sanitary	closet pans	, urinals,	baths				
69.10.001	Wash basins	 			No.	32½%	50%	60%
69.10.002	Water closet pans	 			No.	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	50%	60%
69.10.009	Other	 			No.	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	50 %	60 %
					·	270	, ,	, ,

			Rates of Duty			
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	
	Chapter 70					
	Glass and glassware					
70.14	Illuminating glassware, signalling glassware and optical elements of glass, not optically worked nor of optical glass: Illuminating glassware:					
70.14.003	Electric lighting glassware	cwt	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	42½%	60%	
70.14.023	Optical elements: Lenses, unmounted; moulded glasses for vehicle lamps	cwt	Free	20% DC Free	25%	
70.14.024	Magnifying glasses	cwt	Free	20% DC Free	25%	
	Chapter 98					
	Miscellaneous manufactured	articles	;			
98.01	Buttons and button moulds, studs, cuff-links, and press- fasteners, including snap-fasteners and press-studs; blanks and parts of such articles: Cuff links:					
98.01.051 98.01.058	Blanks and parts thereof Other	••	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$ $32\frac{1}{2}\%$	50 % 50 %	65 % 65 %	

THIRD SCHEDULE

Amendments to the Tariff

Portion of Tari	ff	Amendments
Chapter 30	••	By omitting from Note 2 (b) the word "Dentri- fices", and substituting the word "Dentri- frices".
Item 69.01.000		By omitting from the second line of the description the word "fossile", and substituting the word "fossil".
Item 69.07.000		By inserting the statistical unit "sq. yd".
Item 69.08.000		By inserting the statistical unit "sq. yd".
Item 84.53.000	••	By omitting from the third line of the description the words "on to", and substituting the word "onto".
Item 85.21.049	••	By omitting the reference to items "85.21.021 to 85.21.023" from the description and substituting "85.21.009 to 85.21.019".
Concession 32.0	••	By inserting the word "persons" before the word "abroad" in the second line of the description.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order makes miscellaneous alterations to the Customs Tariff. The Second Schedule provides a number of new items under headings 58.04 and 60.01 for fabrics composed of textile fibres or yarns tufted into woven or knitted fabrics respectively. These fabrics are presently classified in Tariff item 58.10.000. Further, it corrects a drafting error relating to New Zealand's obligations under the New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement. In addition, two existing Tariff items are sub-divided to enable the collection of more detailed statistical data.

The Third Schedule corrects minor printing and drafting errors, provides two new

statistical units, and clarifies the context of Part II Reference 32.0.

The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 17) 1970 and the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 7) 1971 which are spent are revoked by this order.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 15 June 1972. This order is administered in the Customs Department.